
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

MARCH 5, 1996 

March 5, 1996 

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court­
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present 
with Artlin "Art" Zeiger absent. Gary Graalman, Acting Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A & B Auto Body 
AT & T 
AT & T - Maintenance 
Alco 
Amerigas Laramie 
Arthritis Foundation, Inc. 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Associated Public 
Bach Supply 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods 
Black Hills Ammunition 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic, PC 
Casson, Nick 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Childbirth Instructor 
City Market, Inc. #12 
Cloud Peak Terminix 
CMI-TECO 
D & K Sanitation 
Davis, E. Edwin 
Diamond Data Inc. 
Dixon, Town of 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
E & H Industrial Supply 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Evergreen Disposal Services 
Flauding, Steve 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gosevner, Maxine 
Graphic Sports 
Herold Iron Works 
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N. 
Holiday Inn - Cheyenne 
Hot Springs REA, Inc. 
Hyland Enterprises 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Jackalope Printing 
Johnson, John R. 
KC Welding 
KN Energy, Inc. 
K & K Communications 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kline, James C. 
Kohler, Kathryn M.D. 
Laramie Clinic P.C. 
Lariat Trucks, Inc. 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lose's Cleaning Service 
Lowrance, Judy 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Martin's Office Systems 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medela Incorporated 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Merback Award Company 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Motorola, Inc. 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
National Battery Sales 
Neutron Industries, Inc. 
Northwest Computer Supply 
Overhead Door Company 
PC Novice 

Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Radio Maintenance 
Assessor 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Radio Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Extension/Planning 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Assessor 
Jail 
Emergency Management 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 
Grants 
Public Health 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Commissioners 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail/Planning 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Various 
General 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Grants 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
General 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 

105.00 
24.28 
51.17 
43.98 

1,094.14 
20.00 

879.71 
57.00 
23.94 
79.92 
56.60 

135.87 
118.50 

14.80 
427.11 
479.00 

91.50 
27.60 
53.00 
29.97 
39.27 
35.00 
21. 60 

242.50 
284.80 
200.00 

23.00 
46.24 
48.14 
41.52 
55.26 

400.00 
22.50 
24.68 
73.60 

157.55 
15.64 
36.40 

241.04 
53.56 

113.73 
136.18 
107.00 

1,394.00 
59.49 

1,493.00 
40.00 

4,325.44 
205.00 

69.42 
600.00 

50.00 
40.00 

328.47 
183.19 
350.40 

8.46 
33.60 
35.00 

1,939.87 
416.43 

63.90 
82.20 
62.85 

7,064.91 
1,300.00 

81.22 
334.50 
125.30 
305.50 
180.00 
59.00 
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Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Pedersen Planning 
Perue Printing 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Plainsman Printing & Company, Inc. 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Quill Corporation 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Optometric 
Ray Allen Manufacturing 
Rip Griffin's Truck Service 
Rite-Style Optical 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Robert Jack Smith & Associates 
Rocky Mountain Computer Services 
S-& s Disposal 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Sun 
Scoggins, William 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Slafter Oil Co. 
Snap-On Tools 
Snowy Ra.nge Vision Center 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS/PC 
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
True Value of Rawlins 
United Ad A Label Co. Inc. 
UW-WY Technology Transfer 
Valley Super Foods 
Viking Office Products 
Wear Parts 
Western Truck Repair 
Whats New In Home Economics 
Wilcox, Renee 
Wright Medical Services 
Wy Dept of Transportation 
Wy Machinery Co. 
Wy Paper Supply 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Baggs Volunteer Fire Department 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Fremont Motor Company 

ABATEMENTS 

Chatwell, Bruce & Peggy 
Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene 
Willis, David 

REBATES 

Marathon Oil Company - Jones, Kelly 

FIRE PROTECTION AGREEMENT 

Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Clerk of Court 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health/Planning 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants/Assessor 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Clerk/Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Grants 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 

Fire Department 
Health 
Fire Department 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

966.05 
3,862.32 

244.65 
34.55 

240.87 
138.78 
397.39 

54.95 
20.25 

345.00 
49.39 

108.73 
67.30 

386.00 
1,245.35 
8,733.00 

20.00 
379.30 
97.00 
56.00 
16.65 

160.34 
762.93 

51. 70 
226.00 
139.00 
287.00 
150.08 
122.00 

24.48 
739.25 
144.79 

99.31 
100.00 

4.64 
826.79 
154.23 
305.35 

29.00 
148.12 
157.00 
11.24 

693.05 
58.95 

1,002.34 
231.26 

5,ooo.oo 
3,750.00 

24,042.00 

2.64 
361.90 
73.36 
76~32 
74.92 
76.28 
78.84 
77.06 
78.90 
74.00 
73.58 
74.00 
22.00 

22.16 

Linda Fleming made a motion to accept a Fire Protection Agreement between Natrona 
County Fire Protection District and Carbon County, Wyoming. This motion was sec­
onded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved. 

JESSE SANDOVAL CLAIM 

Linda Fleming made a motion to deny a claim that was presented by Jesse Sandoval. 
This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried. 

CLEAR CREEK ROAD HEARING 
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CLEAR CREEK ROAD HEARING (Cont) 

Linda Fleming made a motion to accept the report of the Viewers and Appraisers. 
The Commissioners being satisfied with this report, shall_grant this application 
as described on Exhibits "A", "B", "C", and "D" after all fees and costs have been 
paid. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved. 

ANNUAL OPER.~TION PLAN 

Linda Fleming made a motion to enter into an Annual Operating Plan authorized by 
Wildland Cooperative Fire Control Agreement dated July 1, 1986. This motion was 
seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved. 

RYAN PARK PROPERTY & HO.MEOWNER ASSOCIATIOT:-1 

Linda Fleming made a motion to accept a warranty deed from the Ryan Park Property 
and Homeowner Association and Carbon County. This motion was seconded by Gary 
Graalman and unanimously approved. 

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY 

In attendance representing the Hospital were Richard Johnson, Patsy Carter, Jeff 
Gollaher and Linda Smith. Richard Johnson informed the Commissioners about the 
direction the Hospital is going in the near future both within the County and the 
Hospital itself. The Hospital is also building an out-patient clinic. 

CARBON COUNTY COALITION 

Ruth Shepard updated the Commissioners on the meeting with the Wyoming Game and 
Fish Department that was cancelled. 

SHERIFF 

Jerry Colson updated the Commissioners on his Public Service Project. 

PLANNING 

Jim Pedersen informed the Commissioners on the up coming public meetings for the 
Carbon County Land Use Plan. These meetings are scheduled as follows: 

In Medicine Bow March 18, 1996 

In Baggs 

for the Towns of Elk Mountain, Hanna & Medicine Bow 

March 19, 1996 

for the Towns of Baggs, Dixon & Snake River Valley 

In Rawlins March 20, 1996 

for the Towns of Rawlins & Sinclair 

In Saratoga March 21, 1996 

for the Towns of Encampment, Riverside & Saratoga 

OLD PEN JOINT POWERS BOARD 

Gary Graalman received a letter of resignation from Ed Walker who served on the 
Old Pen Joint Powers Board. 

CARBON COUNTY AREA HEALTH EDUCATION CENTER 

Peter House, Bill Alman & Sharla Allen were in attendance to update the Commissioners 
on area health care. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Bart Evans gave the Road & Bridge administrative report. 

COUNTY HEALTH INSPECTION 

Paul D. Scott presented a proposal to pass a resolution for the formation of a 
Board of Health to enable a County Health Department to be developed in Carbon 
County, Wyoming. 

JANITORIAL MAINTENANCE SERVICES CONTRACT 

Linda Fleming made a motion to accept a Janitorial Maintenance Services Contract 
from Dave Day D/B/A Day-N-Night Janitorial Plus. This is a six (6) month contract 
from March 1, 1996 until September 1, 1996. 
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ron Huff from the Department of Transportation updated the Commissioners on Road 
Projects around the area. 

ORDER OF CONFIRMATION - CLEAR CREEK CATTLE COMPANY 

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to sign an Order of 
Confirmation in the Matter of the Application of Clear Creek Cattle Company. This 
motion was unanimously carried. 

LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

The Commissioners signed a Lease-Purchase Agreement between Caterpillar Financial 
Services and Carbon County on a lease for one (1) 140H new Caterpillar Motor Grader. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 


