

March 5, 1996

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 5, 1996

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present with Artlin "Art" Zeiger absent. Gary Graalman, Acting Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & B Auto Body	Road & Bridge	105.00
AT & T	Courthouse	24.28
AT & T - Maintenance	Radio Maintenance	51.17
Alco	Assessor	43.98
Amerigas Laramie	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	1,094.14
Arthritis Foundation, Inc.	Public Health	20.00
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	879.71
Associated Public	Radio Maintenance	57.00
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	23.94
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	79.92
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Extension/Planning	56.60
Black Hills Ammunition	Sheriff	135.87
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Carbon Building	118.50
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	14.80
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	427.11
Capital Business Systems	Assessor	479.00
Carbon County Clinic, PC	Jail	91.50
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	27.60
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	53.00
Childbirth Instructor	Grants	29.97
City Market, Inc. #12	Road & Bridge	39.27
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
CMI-TECO	Road & Bridge	21.60
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
Davis, E. Edwin	Sheriff	284.80
Diamond Data Inc.	General	200.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Building	46.24
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	48.14
E & H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	41.52
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	55.26
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	400.00
Evergreen Disposal Services	Public Health	22.50
Flauding, Steve	Sheriff	24.68
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	73.60
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants	157.55
Gosevner, Maxine	Public Health	15.64
Graphic Sports	Clerk	36.40
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	241.04
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N.	Public Health	53.56
Holiday Inn - Cheyenne	Commissioners	113.73
Hot Springs REA, Inc.	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	136.18
Hyland Enterprises	Road & Bridge	107.00
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	1,394.00
Jackalope Printing	Jail/Planning	59.49
Johnson, John R.	Grants	1,493.00
KC Welding	Sheriff	40.00
KN Energy, Inc.	Various	4,325.44
K & K Communications	General	205.00
Kinnaman Supply Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	69.42
Kline, James C.	Grants	600.00
Kohler, Kathryn M.D.	Grants	50.00
Laramie Clinic P.C.	Grants	40.00
Lariat Trucks, Inc.	Road & Bridge	328.47
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	183.19
Lose's Cleaning Service	Courthouse	350.40
Lowrance, Judy	Sheriff	8.46
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	33.60
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	35.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	1,939.87
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	416.43
Medela Incorporated	Grants	63.90
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	82.20
Merback Award Company	Sheriff	62.85
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	7,064.91
Motorola, Inc.	General	1,300.00
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Services	81.22
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	334.50
Neutron Industries, Inc.	Carbon Building	125.30
Northwest Computer Supply	Extension	305.50
Overhead Door Company	Road & Bridge	180.00
PC Novice	Clerk	59.00

March 5, 1996

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	966.05
Pedersen Planning	Planning	3,862.32
Perue Printing	Clerk of Court	244.65
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff	34.55
Plainsman Printing & Company, Inc.	Clerk	240.87
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	138.78
Quill Corporation	Public Health/Planning	397.39
Radio Shack	Public Health	54.95
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	20.25
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	345.00
Ray Allen Manufacturing	Sheriff	49.39
Rip Griffin's Truck Service	Road & Bridge	108.73
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	67.30
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	386.00
Robert Jack Smith & Associates	Road & Bridge	1,245.35
Rocky Mountain Computer Services	General	8,733.00
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	379.30
Saratoga Sun	Grants/Assessor	97.00
Scoggins, William	Grants	56.00
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	16.65
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge/Building & Grounds	160.34
Slafter Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	762.93
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	51.70
Snowy Range Vision Center	Grants	226.00
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	139.00
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	287.00
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	150.08
Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS/PC	Grants	122.00
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	24.48
T & T Plumbing & Service	Carbon Building	739.25
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	144.79
United Ad A Label Co. Inc.	Public Health	99.31
UW-WY Technology Transfer	Road & Bridge	100.00
Valley Super Foods	Public Health	4.64
Viking Office Products	Clerk/Elections	826.79
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	154.23
Western Truck Repair	Road & Bridge	305.35
Whats New In Home Economics	Extension	29.00
Wilcox, Renee	Grants	148.12
Wright Medical Services	Grants	157.00
Wy Dept of Transportation	Sheriff	11.24
Wy Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	693.05
Wy Paper Supply	Jail	58.95
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	1,002.34
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	231.26

SEVERANCE TAX

Baggs Volunteer Fire Department	Fire Department	5,000.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	3,750.00
Fremont Motor Company	Fire Department	24,042.00

ABATEMENTS

Chatwell, Bruce & Peggy	Erroneous Assessment	2.64
Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	361.90
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	73.36
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	76.32
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	74.92
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	76.28
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	78.84
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	77.06
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	78.90
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	74.00
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	73.58
Rawlins Vending - Johanson, Darlene	Erroneous Assessment	74.00
Willis, David	Erroneous Assessment	22.00

REBATES

Marathon Oil Company - Jones, Kelly	Erroneous Assessment	22.16
-------------------------------------	----------------------	-------

FIRE PROTECTION AGREEMENT

Linda Fleming made a motion to accept a Fire Protection Agreement between Natrona County Fire Protection District and Carbon County, Wyoming. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved.

JESSE SANDOVAL CLAIM

Linda Fleming made a motion to deny a claim that was presented by Jesse Sandoval. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

CLEAR CREEK ROAD HEARING

March 5, 1996

CLEAR CREEK ROAD HEARING (Cont)

Linda Fleming made a motion to accept the report of the Viewers and Appraisers. The Commissioners being satisfied with this report, shall grant this application as described on Exhibits "A", "B", "C", and "D" after all fees and costs have been paid. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved.

ANNUAL OPERATION PLAN

Linda Fleming made a motion to enter into an Annual Operating Plan authorized by Wildland Cooperative Fire Control Agreement dated July 1, 1986. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved.

RYAN PARK PROPERTY & HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION

Linda Fleming made a motion to accept a warranty deed from the Ryan Park Property and Homeowner Association and Carbon County. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

In attendance representing the Hospital were Richard Johnson, Patsy Carter, Jeff Gollaher and Linda Smith. Richard Johnson informed the Commissioners about the direction the Hospital is going in the near future both within the County and the Hospital itself. The Hospital is also building an out-patient clinic.

CARBON COUNTY COALITION

Ruth Shepard updated the Commissioners on the meeting with the Wyoming Game and Fish Department that was cancelled.

SHERIFF

Jerry Colson updated the Commissioners on his Public Service Project.

PLANNING

Jim Pedersen informed the Commissioners on the up coming public meetings for the Carbon County Land Use Plan. These meetings are scheduled as follows:

In Medicine Bow - March 18, 1996
for the Towns of Elk Mountain, Hanna & Medicine Bow

In Baggs - March 19, 1996
for the Towns of Baggs, Dixon & Snake River Valley

In Rawlins - March 20, 1996
for the Towns of Rawlins & Sinclair

In Saratoga - March 21, 1996
for the Towns of Encampment, Riverside & Saratoga

OLD PEN JOINT POWERS BOARD

Gary Graalman received a letter of resignation from Ed Walker who served on the Old Pen Joint Powers Board.

CARBON COUNTY AREA HEALTH EDUCATION CENTER

Peter House, Bill Alman & Sharla Allen were in attendance to update the Commissioners on area health care.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Bart Evans gave the Road & Bridge administrative report.

COUNTY HEALTH INSPECTION

Paul D. Scott presented a proposal to pass a resolution for the formation of a Board of Health to enable a County Health Department to be developed in Carbon County, Wyoming.

JANITORIAL MAINTENANCE SERVICES CONTRACT

Linda Fleming made a motion to accept a Janitorial Maintenance Services Contract from Dave Day D/B/A Day-N-Night Janitorial Plus. This is a six (6) month contract from March 1, 1996 until September 1, 1996.

March 5, 1996

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Ron Huff from the Department of Transportation updated the Commissioners on Road Projects around the area.

ORDER OF CONFIRMATION - CLEAR CREEK CATTLE COMPANY

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to sign an Order of Confirmation in the Matter of the Application of Clear Creek Cattle Company. This motion was unanimously carried.

LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

The Commissioners signed a Lease-Purchase Agreement between Caterpillar Financial Services and Carbon County on a lease for one (1) 140H new Caterpillar Motor Grader.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:



W.E. Harshman

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk